
 
 
 
 
 

 
Bath and North East Somerset –  
The place to live, work and visit 

The Forum was attended by 33 tenants, 20 of whom were members of B&NES Allotments 
Association and 3 Cllrs. Apologies were received from six tenants. The Forum was chaired by 
Cllr Martin Veal Cabinet Member for Community Services. 4 Officers attended: Michael Rowan 
(Parks Interim Manager), Paul Pearce (Parks Project Manager), Sophie Kirk (Corporate 
Sustainability Officer – Food) and Caroline Ranscombe (Technical Support & Projects Officer). 

Cllr Martin Veal welcomed and thanked all tenants and Councillors to the Annual Allotment 
Forum, and proceeded to introduce all Council Officers before the presentations commenced. 
Cllr Martin Veal said that the panel would be open to questions after each presentation and that 
a roving microphone would be passed round so that attendees could hear the questions and 
responses. Cllr Martin Veal said that officers would respond by email to questions that required 
a detailed response. 

Cllr Martin Veal asked if all attendees were happy to receive by email a copy of the minutes, and 
the presentations and a culminated response to all questions raised providing that attendees 
had given their contact details on the sign-in sheet. All attendees were in agreement. The Forum 
Minutes will be added to the Council’s Allotment Webpage under the heading ‘Documents’ for 
attendees that did not provide an email address. 

Virginia Williamson (B&NES Allotment Association – Planning Officer) (VW) requested that the 
meeting be minuted. 

1. Allotment Provision 

1.1 Number of existing plots 

Cllr Martin Veal introduced Caroline Ranscombe (CR) who said that there are 1,158 individual 
allotment gardens/ plots on Council-managed sites: within the City boundary of Bath. Of the total 
numbers of plots 1,121 are currently tenanted, 11 are currently under offer by a new tenant (that 
has reached the top of the waiting list for that particular site); there are 37 plots which are 
currently vacant and 2 plots which are unlettable. CR highlighted by far the majority of plots are 
occupied (96%) compared to those that are vacant (3%). Monksdale Road, Bloomfield Road and 
Moorfields Road allotments have the highest proportion of frequently vacant plots. CR said that 
the Council is working proactively to help fill vacant plots, by building strong links with B&NES 
Allotment Association (AA), engaging with local community groups: Transition Bath, University of 
Bath students, publicising and regularly updating the waiting list times at each site on the 
Council’s Allotment Webpage and promoting immediately vacant plots to new applicants. 

Question: 

It was asked what percentage of the let plots are ‘half’ plots? 

Response: 

CR said that we do not have that information to hand at the Forum; a response will be provided 
at a later date when we review the information on our database. 

Question: 

Cllr June Player (Westmoreland Resident Action Group: WRAG) asked how the 
Council contacts the community groups, as no one from the Council has 

Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Draft Minutes of the 

ALLOTMENTS FORUM 
23rd May 2016, Banqueting room, Guildhall,  

Bath. BA1 5AW 



 

Bath and North East Somerset Council Allotment Forum 2016 
Page 2 of 12 

 

contacted WMAG. 

Response: 

The community groups referred to in the presentation was for relocating Transition Bath from a 
plot in Hedgemead Park to a plot on Bloomfield Road allotment site; and this was a specific 
situation.  
Thank you Cllr Player for identifying this as a specific option for the Council to explore in 
encouraging and liaising with other community groups to take-up plots where there is a lower 
demand with no waiting list (generally due to a high student populous): Bloomfield Road 
allotments; Monksdale Road allotments and Moorfields Road allotments. 

Question: 

Are plots offered to new tenants in state to be let, i.e. cultivated? 

Response: 

Currently, when a plot becomes vacant it may or may not be in a cultivated state. Before a new 
tenant takes on a plot, if it is overgrown with weeds and rubbish etc., the Council’s external 
contractors will clear this. Once the plot is ‘tenanted’ the Council will not provide this service free 
of charge.  
 
Question: 
Who owns land at Abbey View? 
 
Response: 
The Council owns the land that Abbey View allotments are located on. The Council pays annual 
rent to Canal and Rivers Trust for the use of the footpath that leads from the canal to the lower 
entrance gate to the allotment site. 
 
Question: 
Why was the hedge not cut at Lower Common East Allotment site, even though the Council 
asked the tenants to remove their belongings away from the hedge for access? 
 
Response: 
The Council used external contractors to cut several hedges on several allotment sites. The 
hedge at Lower Common East allotment site was previously cut by the Council’s in-house 
grounds maintenance team before the external contractors had cut them, so no action was 
consequently required. The overhanging trees along the northern boundary (to the allotment site 
adjacent to Royal Victoria Park) were not cut because they are not classed as a ‘hedge’.  
We would like to take this opportunity to apologise to tenants requesting them to remove their 
items away from the boundary hedge and for any inconvenience this request caused. 
 

2. The Council’s Allotment Budget 

2.1 Income & Expenditure 

CR presented the Council Allotments budget for 2015/16 financial year. CR reported that the 
actual income from tenants’ rent was £49, 836.00 and the Council was overspent by £5,077.00. 
This was mainly attributed to clearance of weeds and rubbish from vacant plots before new 
tenants took them on as well as site maintenance/remedial works that had been identified as a 
priority following joint site visits with AA appointed Site Reps to review each site’s Management 
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Plan (as prescribed in the new Allotment Management Plan 2015), as well as a significant 
proportion of Officer costs for time spent doing site inspections, plot inspection visits, responding 
to complaints, holding surgery-sessions and subsequent investigations, as well as financial/ 
budget monitoring and administration costs. CR proceeded to give a breakdown of the 
proportional costs for 113 remedial works carried during November to March 2015/16, the 
budget for this was £7,500.00 but £12,809.00 was spent. 
 
Michael Rowan (MR) acknowledged that remedial works may not have been actioned swiftly in 
the past three years, but the new management team and recent joint site visits with the current 
AA appointed site reps had been productive. MR said that we (the Allotments Department of the 
Council) are making good progress with catching up on outstanding issues, but it may take 
several years before all outstanding issues are resolved, depending on finances and resources 
available. 
 
MR acknowledged that Officer Costs are likely to be a significant proportion of the allotments 
budgets annual spend now and in the future, but pointed out that by doing proactive inspections 
and targeting poorly maintained/ uncultivated plots and tenants that do not meet their tenancy 
conditions; in future years this time and budget costs is anticipated to reduce. This will enable 
the Council officers to target the budget spend on remedial and maintenance works as opposed 
to individual plot inspections.  
 
CR indicated that a strategic approach to resolving tenant/ site issues would be the preferred 
option to reduce officer costs through reducing the time an officer spends on doing the 
aforementioned so that budget funds can be released for site maintenance. 
 
MR said that Council Officers will continue with joint site visits with the AA appointed site reps to 
develop and monitor annual site maintenance plans as well as continue with AA Sub-forum 
meetings to discuss strategic options. 
CR concluded with indicating that the Allotments budget for 2016/17 is likely to be similar to 
2015/16. 
 
Question:  
Can we have an analysis of the £6,000 spent on plot clearance? 
 
Response: 
When a tenant vacates a plot and leaves it uncultivated/ weedy/ with rubbish on it, before a new 
tenant takes up that plot the Council will currently use external contractors to clear it of weeds & 
rubbish etc. This costs in the region of £140 per plot, regardless of the size of plot. Although a 
Council has the option of recovering this cost from a tenant after they vacate, it does not meet 
the ‘public interest test’ of pursing this through a Magistrate’s Court; as it would incur a higher 
cost (officer time and resources) to recover £140 from a tenant. 
 
Question: 
Why are allotments plots not let at April/May so new tenants are eager to get on with it? 
 
Response: 
CR said that the majority of Tenants give up or vacate their plot(s) when the annual invoices go 
out in September. Although, some tenants give up their plots at any time throughout the year 
and this dependent on their personal circumstances, such as: poor/ ill-health, moving away, lack 
of interest/time or for other reasons such as work and family commitments. 



 

Bath and North East Somerset Council Allotment Forum 2016 
Page 4 of 12 

 

 
Comment: 
It is great that we want to clear sites to promote them! 
 
Question: 
Can/shouldn’t the Council make it compulsory for every new tenant to be a member of the 
B&NES AA? 
 
Response: 
MR said that the Council would not make it compulsory for new tenants to be a member of the 
B&NES AA. The Allotments Department sends out information about how a tenant can join the 
B&NES AA if she/he wishes to do so, but it is not for the Council to enforce this, but it is for the 
tenant to make an informed decision. 
 
2.2 Future requirements for capital investment 
Cllr Martin Veal introduced Paul Pearce (PP) to present on the ‘Past, present and Future of the 
Allotments Capital Programme’. PP reviewed the Green Space Strategy (GSS) and how the 
Council can inform new developer’s contributions for on-site green space which includes the 
provision of new allotments. PP said that allotment provision is based on priority areas by 
mapping the demand by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, which is currently under 
consultation review. 
 
PP said that there are several sites which more have had areas cleared to create new plots. For 
example: Canal Gardens (4 additional plots), High common (1 additional plot) and King Georges 
Road (these will be raised beds due to soil contaminants in the designated area and the demand 
by physically impaired). PP went on to say that although these new plots are not at new sites/ on 
new developments, we have the opportunity to help meet the demand at sites with a long 
waiting list and therefore reduce the waiting time.  
 
PP said that the consultation period has closed and a new allotment site at Fairfield Park 
(corrected by VW to: Fairfield Valley), will be taking shape this year. This and all further 
allotment plot developments is funded by the Council’s section 106 money (S106). PP went on 
to say that further new allotments are planned for 2017 in Weston/ Newbridge, Foxhill and 
Keynsham. Further areas identified for new allotment provision could be: Midsomer Norton, 
Westfield Park/ Radstock and possibly a site East of Bath. PP concluded with highlighting the 
next steps of agreeing and defining standards of allotments but also to identify priority areas for 
improvement which will be mapped against demand as well as re-visiting the more Plots project 
feasibility study in priority areas. 

Question: 

There is a planning application for a dwelling on the land adjacent to Abbey View Allotment site. 
There is no vehicle access to this area. How will this affect the allotment tenants? Who owns the 
land: the Council?  

Response: 

The Council’s planning team are aware of a planning application for this location. We are unable 
to answer this question at the Forum as we do not have access to that information. We will find 
out and let you know by email by the end of this week, if that’s ok? 
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Question: 

Can the developer’s money only be used to increase provision? 

Response: 

Yes, S106 money can be used for additional provision; it cannot be used to enhance existing 
provision. 

Question: 

Cllr June Player asked what does “-1.69 meters” mean? 
 
Response: 
A negative figure means there is a significant under provision of allotment sites/ plots in 
Westmoreland.  
 
Comment: 
Jackie from Bloomfield Road Allotments – really pleased that we have done strategic areas and 
grateful for the works.  
 
Question: 
VW asked what money is available and what has happened to the ‘More Plots money’?  
 
Response: 
PP said that he would look into the monies that have been spent on S106, and provide VW with 
a detailed response by email. 
 
Question: 
If a developer gives capital for plots, does this pressure on the right budget? 
 
Response: 
PP responded saying that we get capital and revenue contributions, so the answer to your 
question is ‘no’. 

3.  Receive and consider management reports 

3.1  Analysis of plot occupancy rates and waiting list report 
CR reported that the number of available plots in 2012 was 1,120 compared to 1,158 in 2016: an 
increase of 38. This increase could be partly attributed to automatically sub-dividing or splitting 
vacant plots which are over 150m2. Because allotment gardening is now more popular and plots 
are untenanted plots more sought after; the Council now limits 1 plot per new applicant. 
Although applicants can choose two different allotment sites where they would prefer to have a 
plot. Previously, where there was not the demand and tenants were allowed to have more than 
one plot, but this is no longer the case, particularly on sites with a waiting list. 
 
CR said that the Council encourages new applicants to apply for a plot on a site closest to their 
residential address, which helps to reduce impacts of climate change and encouraging tenants 
to walk to as opposed to relying on personal car usage. However if new applicants want an 
immediately available plot, applicants are offered sites where plots are currently vacant, without 
a waiting list, but personal or public transport may be required. 
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CR also reported that the total number of applicants on the waiting list had decreased, at certain 
sites but not all of them. In November 2012 there were a total of 562 applicants on the waiting 
list compared to 211 in May 2016. These numbers account for multiple applications i.e. more 
than one reservation per site location. 
 
Question: 
Has there been an increase in the number of actual plots on allotment sites after a large plot has 
been split/ divided? And, what is the percentage change of this on allotment sites? 
 
Response: 
We are unable to answer this question without looking at the figures and doing comparison 
analysis on our database. We will look into this and respond accordingly at a later date. 
 
Question: 
VW asked how long (months/ years) on average do people keep their plots? 
 
Response: 
We are unable to answer this question without looking at the figures and doing comparison 
analysis on our database. We will look into this and respond accordingly. 
 
3.2  Annual Site Reports 
Maria Humphries (Secretary of B&NES AA) (MH) reported that last year for the first time in a 
long time we (the Council and B&NES AA appointed Site Reps) undertook a joint site inspection 
on all sites. MH said that although we got round them all, they were done later than originally 
anticipated. But, although this was the case, MH and all B&NES AA appointed site reps felt that 
these joint site visits were worth continuing to monitor, identify and produce action plans for each 
site’s winter maintenance process and future remedial works.  
 
MH stated that winter works had not been carried out succinctly in the three previous years, but 
emphasised that a recent change in management evidenced that we are getting actions done, 
and was appreciative of financial and staffing resources constraints. 
 
Question: 
Could you repeat the comment about the woodchip, as one tenant couldn’t hear about this? 
 
Response: 
When the Council’s Operations Department has sufficient stock piles of wood chip (and leaves) 
deliveries are made to allotment sites with adequate vehicle access. Those sites which do not 
have adequate vehicle access the Operations Department have deposited a pile of woodchip 
(and leaves) in Royal Victoria Park, opposite the entrance to the Botanical Gardens. Location 
information is posted on every allotment sites’ noticeboard. 
 
Question: 
Which department in the Council is responsible for boundary fence maintenance, if the onus is 
not on the Allotments Department to provide perimeter security and or deer-proof fencing? 
 
Response: 
The Council’s Allotment department is not the responsible department for maintaining / installing 
perimeter fencing, security and or water provision, as we do not have sufficient finances or 
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expertise for this provision. Property Services is the department in the Council that deals with 
such matters. Contact details: Joanne_Long@Bathnes.gov.uk  
 
Question: 
Cllr Shelford asked how much it would cost to have deer-proof fencing on (all) allotment sites. 
 
Response: 
Cllr Martin Veal responded that deer fencing is a specialist product and would likely cost in the 
region of £230,000 and suggested that Cllr Shelford raise this at a cabinet meeting to get 
approval of all cabinet members for sourcing and spending this significant amount of money.  
 
Question: 
There is now a gap at the bottom of the fence at High Common; can this be repaired as people 
and animals are getting and dumping large amounts of rubbish? 
 
Response: 
MR to tip-off Jo Long: Property Services. 
 
Comment: 
Cllr Applegate suggested that we applied early to developers to get funding for deer-proof 
fencing for new sites like Fairfield Valley. 
Response: 
S106 funding only applies to new developments and new allotment sites. Deer-fencing would 
only be considered if there is strong evidence to support the need for this. 
 
Question: 
How do you encourage tenants to use ‘Site Rep’; what are we doing to direct tenants to them? 
 
Response: 
CR said that officers engage with tenants when we are out doing inspection visits and direct 
tenants to their Site Rep if they have any specific issues relating to the site as opposed to their 
own plots (not all sites have a site rep: orphan sites).  
The Council with the help of site reps (and the B&NES AA committee for orphan sites) keeps 
allotment site noticeboards up to date: to help keep tenants informed. The onus is on the 
individual tenant to look/ read the noticeboard.  
When responding by email to individual tenants that have general site concerns we encourage 
them to liaise with their site rep.  
We (the Allotments Department of the Council) also produced a 6-monthly newsletter 
highlighting the role of a site rep and this is sent out to all tenants using their contact details.  
 
Question: 
Could a list of Site Reps be added to the Council’s Allotment webpage? 
 
Response: 
Yes. We (the Allotments Department of the Council) would need to have agreement of each site 
rep that they are consent to have their contact details displayed in the public domain 
beforehand. Alternatively, we can have the site rep’s name and their plot number displayed on 
the webpage and direct tenants to the noticeboard for the site rep’s contact details. 
 
Question: 
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Lyn – Question for PP about Fairfield Valley. Will there be Deer-proof fencing? 
 
Response: 
PP responded that there is no budget for Deer-Proof fencing, even though we have a legal 
requirement to develop sites. 
 
3.3 Complaints log 
CR presented an overview of how the Council deals with complaints, questions, enquiries, 
compliments and comments (feedback) received by tenants, and the Council takes all feedback 
but particularly complaints seriously.  
Feedback is received in the following formats: email, printed letter via post, in person (Surgery-
Session), passed on by Council Connect and indirectly on the Council’s Allotment webpage.  
 
CR said that all feedback had been analysed and categorised under 12 main headings: Wildlife, 
Boundary security, Water provision, Health & Safety, Plot numbering, Delivery of wood-
chip/leaves, Vacant & uncultivated plots, Disposal of tenants waste, Provision of gardening 
advice, Structures, Welfare facilities and Communication. 
 
CR outlined the Council’s actions following receipt of a complaint. And then went on to say how 
the Allotments Department is working proactively to reduce future complaints, by working with 
the B&NES AA Site Reps, undertaking joint site visits (an officer of the Council and a site rep) to 
review each site’s management plan, building upon existing relationships and fostering new 
ones, encouraging tenants to engage with their site rep to discuss particular issues and holding 
regular Surgery-Sessions for current tenants. In addition to keeping tenants informed through 
the 6-monthly B&NES Council Allotmenteer Newsletter. 
 
There were no questions following this presentation, but two people commended the 
Allotments team on their efforts. 
 
4 Monitor delivery of the Allotments Management Plan 
4.1 Monitor the fulfilment of the Council’s vision for allotments 
MR pronounced the Council’s Vision for Allotments: “to provide, facilitate, improve and maintain 
well-tenanted allotments, managed in an open and accountable manner”. MR reinforced the 
previous presentations and confirmed the Council’s position with regards to new tenanted plots. 
MR said that offering smaller plots to new tenants makes successful cultivation more achievable 
and rewarding and tenants would be more likely to continue. MR went on to say that new 
allotment sites are and will be sourced providing that there is continued demand; but 
emphasised that it takes time to identify and secure land for its transformation to new allotment 
sites. 
 
MR said that the Allotments Department has taken a more proactive and positive approach to 
welcoming and encouraging new tenants to continue maintaining their plots by providing 
informative advice, a ‘Welcome Pack’ is now given out to all new tenants, actively promoting 
information sources: local libraries, Radio & T.V. programmes, magazines and links on the 
Council’s Allotment webpage. MR said that we are actively promoting allotmenteering and 
gardening-related events online via the Council’s ‘Events’ Calendar, in addition to site 
noticeboards. 
 
MR went on to say that the majority of concerns relating to actively improving allotment sites 
though joint inspection visits were underway and MR reiterated that although the Council in the 
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past had been slow to action remedial works we are now making good progress. MR 
emphasized that it may take several years to catch up on outstanding works, as each year new 
items for action will be added to the already long list, however, these are prioritised according to 
risk. 
 
MR presented a precis of the enforcement process which is pursuant to Allotments Acts 1908 – 
1950, in which all tenants are required to adhere to. MR explained that tenants are required to 
maintain their plot in accordance with their tenancy conditions which are explained in plain 
English in the Rules & Guidance 2014. MR said that the Council’s is taking a stronger approach 
to enforcement of the TC and R&G and there may be some casualties along the way if tenants 
are not prepared to attain these standards. MR concluded with showing a chart summarising the 
number of breaches of conditions following the first round of individual plot inspections for 2016.  
 
Comment: 
One tenant said they would like to thank CR for sorting out the dump at High Common – it’s 
taken 3 months rather than 5 years. 
 
Question: 
Cllr Rob Applegate asked: Can we put a tick box on the application form, for new tenants, with 
their interest of joining the B&NES AA? Are you reducing the number of visits? Can we install 
plot numbers? 
 
Response: 
MR said that we would review and amend the application form that is sent to new tenants. MR 
said that this year the Allotment Inspection Officers will carry out 4 separate site visits to inspect 
individual plots for compliance to TC, and the R&G. The inspections will take place between 
April and October; which are the key cultivation months.  
 
MR said that when tenants realise that the Council takes a zero-tolerance approach to tenants 
not complying with their TC; standards will rise and the number of inspections will reduce from 4 
to 3 per year. Tenants that no longer want their plots will vacate; which will enable the Council to 
re-let these to new tenants. This will enable the Council to allocate limited funds to maintenance 
works as opposed to officer time enforcing the TC, and R&G. 
 
Cllr Martin Veal responded to Cllr Applegate stating that the Allotments Department has a limited 
budget and this should be used for maintenance work. Cllr Veal suggested that Cllr Applegate 
use some of his available Community fund to finance the making of new plot numbers. 
 
Comment: 
We would like to thank CR for her help. 
 
Question: 
Lin – (directed at MR) who are you? 
 
Response: 
Michael Rowan: Interim Head of Parks 
 
5 Consider methods of monitoring customer satisfaction 
CR said there are many ways in which tenants can contact the Allotments Department if they 
have a concern about their plot. CR said that there was an over-whelming amount of tenants (45 
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tenants over a three hour period) attending the Surgery-Sessions (SS) held in July 2015 to give 
Allotment Officers feedback about their plot. This took a considerable amount of time to 
investigate and respond to everyone, although many had similar concerns. CR said that we 
evaluated this session, and that all future sessions will occur by prior appointment only. CR said 
that 7 tenants attended the SS in January 2016, but we will continue with the programmed one 
in July as invites had already been sent out to all current tenants. 
 
CR said that we had recently introduced evaluation forms’ for SS, and the more strategic event 
Sub-Forum as well as this Forum event. This will help us identify people’s needs and how we 
can make all future events better.  
 
CR concluded with endorsing the array of contact mechanisms for tenants: email, write, 
telephone and or complete a feedback form on the Council’s Allotments Webpage. 
 
Comment:  
VW stated that there should be an Agenda available for people in the meeting – we need to sort 
this out. 
 
Response: 
And Agenda was sent out to every current tenant four weeks prior to the Allotment Forum 
Meeting. There are spare agendas available on the stage for those who did not bring them. 
 
6 Issues of concern relating to allotment provision and management 
VW expressed concern about the lack of information on sources of income and asked to have 
view of the spreadsheet that the Council uses for monies coming in, particularly as money will 
come online in the future. VW asked that a spreadsheet be developed detailing a list of Pros and 
Cons of sites that have been developed, so that these could be used when developing future 
sites. 
VW went on to say that National Design Guide planners have asked VW to take ownership of 
this as it has been passed from officer to officer. 
VW said that the new development consultation and process had not been a good experience, 
and requested to work with PP to develop standards. 
VW asked that the Dead Mill Lane transfer of the field to Council for future allotments be 
submitted as a ‘Pre-App’ before a ‘Full Application’ is submitted which included seven reports, 
which VW requested to study beforehand. VW asked PP to supply information about the 
resources available for Dead Mill Lane. 
 
Question: 
VW asked if we can write down a simplified procedure for Dead Mill Lane. 
 
Response: 
MR said that we would arrange a meeting to discuss VW’s requirements to this request. 
 
7 Assist in the development of policies in respect of allotments 
7.1 Green Infrastructure 
Cllr Martin Veal introduced Sophie Kirk (SK). SK presented an update on the development of 
policies relating to the Environmental Sustainability Partnership which adopted the Local Food 
Strategy. SK outlined the how the specific objectives in the policy relate to community grown 
food on allotments and how this underpins and supports the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, Environmental Sustainability and the Climate Change Strategy. 
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SK went on to say that the new draft Placemaking Plan: LCR8 and LCR9 protects and supports 
the delivery of existing and new allotments, which supports the provision of informal food 
growing space. 
 
Question: 
Cllr Mark Shelford asked if there could be a labelling policy for edible trees. 
 
Response: 
SK said this would be discussed with the Planners, and that elsewhere developers could 
incorporate that into it. 
 
7.2 Waste Management 
Cllr Martin Veal introduced Paul Pearce (PP). PP presented on the past and present challenges 
that the Council face with regards to disposal of green waste from its grounds maintenance 
activities. PP said that green waste was not solely generated by allotment tenants, but the 
Council had in the past disposed of all green waste generated by sending it to landfill. PP 
emphasized that this is neither environmentally sustainable nor cost-effective, and that we are 
looking at several allotment sites in which to construct bespoke green-waste composting 
facilities. Once the green-waste has been composted, tenants will be able to receive and use 
this on their plots. 
 
PP went on to say that we need to secure capital funding before this becomes reality, and 
outlined the timeline for targets and completion: August 2016 to March 2018. 
 
PP said that in the immediate term, the Council has cleared several Council bays/compounds on 
several allotment sites. These are to be used solely by the Council to deliver leaves and wood-
chippings for tenants to use on their plots. PP urged tenants not to dump any waste in these 
areas, and also encouraged tenants to report any dumping of waste to the Council. If these 
areas are kept clear of rubbish the Council can make further deliveries. 
 
Question: 
I don’t think this will work as these areas will become dumping grounds – should the Council not 
bag it and bin it? 
 
Response: 
The council will not tolerate the unauthorised disposal of waste in these areas, will have signage 
explaining the situation and invites plot holders and local residents to report incidences of fly-
tipping as soon as they occur. This happened on one other site recently, and following a report 
to the council, the wastes was dealt with and remove immediately.  
 
As explained above the Council has no other, sustainable means of managing green waste at 
present. 
 
Question: 
Should we bring this to people’s attention? 
 
Response: 
We have highlighted this in the most recent B&NES Council Allotmenteer Newsletter (April 
2016) that the Council no longer has the capacity to dispose of tenants dumped waste. We have 
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also put up signs on these Compounds requesting that tenants keep these areas clear if they 
want to receive deliveries of wood chips and leaves. We also ask tenants to report any illegal 
dumping of waste to the Council. 
 
Question: 
Cllr Mark Shelford asked if we could give the compost away. 
 
Response: 
The compost that we have at the moment, as a result of our grounds maintenance in B&NES 
Parks and Open spaces could be given away. This is because we are not legally able to ‘sell’ it 
due to the pesticides and herbicides that we use. Although these are regulated and permitted for 
their intended use, they would not have degraded to residual levels using current composting 
methods. 
 
PP said that when the bespoke composting bays are constructed and produce an end-product, 
we would be looking to ‘sell’ this product as an income-generation for the benefit of allotment 
site maintenance. 
 
Question:  
Cllr Mark Shelford went on to ask if we should be thinking more strategically in terms of 
anaerobic digestion; as we would benefit from energy plus an end product of good compost.  
 
Response: 
PP said that he would be very supportive of such an initiative, but is not in a position to take it 
forward 
 
Question: 
Could we ask for donations like some schools do in order to get around the issues of selling it? 
 
Response: 
 
PP explained that the compost would need to meet PAS100 certification regulations for us to be 
able to donate it for off-site use (and we do not have the resources to manage it in such a way 
as to meet the standards).  
However the regulations do allow for it to be used on site- hence the decision to allow allotment 
holders to help themselves to composted materials. 
 
7.3 Climate Change 
The issues relating to Climate Change had been covered in previous presentations. 
 
There were no further questions from the audience.  
 
Cllr Martin Veal thanked the Council Officers and representatives from B&NES Allotment 
Association for their presentations and for the tenants for taking the time to attend the meeting. 
Cllr Martin Veal pronounced the Annual Allotment Forum closed at 21:00. 


